

RECORD NO. 19-14434

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PUBLIC JUSTICE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Ellen Noble
Public Justice
1620 L Street, N.W., Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 620-3645
enoble@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of Issue	3
Introduction	3
Argument.....	5
I. The alleged disclosure of private information in violation of the FDCPA is a concrete injury that gives rise to Article III standing.	5
II. Nothing in <i>TransUnion</i> requires plaintiffs to satisfy the elements of a common law cause of action.	9
A. <i>TransUnion</i> requires an analogous harm, not cause of action.....	9
B. <i>TransUnion</i> requires that the common law harm be similar in kind, not in degree.....	12
C. The dissent’s interpretation of <i>TransUnion</i> muddles the separation of powers.....	14
III. At minimum, this Court should remand for jurisdictional discovery.	16
IV. This Court should not confuse Article III standing with the merits.....	18
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Service	22
Certificate of Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....18

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC,
942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)13

Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.,
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)19

Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, L.L.C.,
998 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021)11

Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co.,
813 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2016)20

DiNaples v. MRS BPO, LLC,
934 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019)8

Echols v. Lawton,
913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019)10

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.,
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)12, 15

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)13

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
17 F.4th 1016 (11th Cir. 2021)9, 10, 19, 20

Keller v. Northstar Location Servs.,
2021 WL 3709183 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2021)8

Lupia v. Mediacredit, Inc.,
8 F.4th 1184 (10th Cir. 2021)12

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)14

<i>Miller v. Brooks</i> , 472 S.E.2d 350 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	8, 10
<i>Parks v. IRS</i> , 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Pemberton v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 502 A.2d 1101 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986).....	11
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Shulman v. Group W Prods., Inc.</i> , 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998).....	11
<i>Snakenberg v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 383 S.E.2d 2 (S.C. Ct. App. 1989)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016)	5, 9, 12
<i>St. Pierre v. Retrieval-Masters Creditors Bur., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 351 (3d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Thomas v. Unifin, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3709184 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2021)	8
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	18

Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)3, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)5, 6, 8, 20

Other Authorities

122 Cong. Rec. 22,499 (1976)6

Bradley A. Areheart & Jessica L. Roberts, *GINA, Big Data, and the
Future of Employee Privacy*,
128 Yale L.J. 710 (2019)7

Restatement (First) of Torts (1939)7

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....6, 11

Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*,
4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....7

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)6
